

Case No. 23-3100

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**VOTEAMERICA and VOTER PARTICIPATION CENTER,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

**SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as Kansas Secretary of State;  
KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity as Kansas Attorney General;  
and STEPHEN M. HOWE, in his official capacity as District Attorney  
of Johnson County**

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas  
Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil, District Judge  
District Court Case No. 2:21-CV-02253-KHV-GEB

---

Kris Kobach  
Attorney General  
Anthony J. Powell  
Solicitor General  
**Kansas Attorney General's Office**  
120 SW 10th Ave., Room 200  
Topeka, KS 66612-1597  
Tel.: (785) 296-2215  
Fax: (785) 291-3767  
Email: [anthony.powell@ag.ks.gov](mailto:anthony.powell@ag.ks.gov)  
Email: [kris.kobach@ag.ks.gov](mailto:kris.kobach@ag.ks.gov)

Bradley J. Schlozman  
Scott R. Schillings  
Garrett R. Roe  
**HINKLE LAW FIRM LLC**  
1617 N. Waterfront Parkway, Ste. 400  
Wichita, KS 67206  
Tel: (316) 267-2000  
Fax: (316) 264-1518  
Email: [bschlozman@hinklaw.com](mailto:bschlozman@hinklaw.com)  
Email: [sschillings@hinklaw.com](mailto:sschillings@hinklaw.com)  
Email: [garrett.roe@hinklaw.com](mailto:garrett.roe@hinklaw.com)

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS** .....vi

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**.....1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....7

**ARGUMENT**.....11

**I. De Novo Standard of Review Must Be Applied**.....12

**II. Sending Voters a Pre-Filled Advance Ballot Application is Conduct, Not Speech** ..... 12

        A. *Pre-Filling Official Advance Mail Ballot Applications is Not Inherently Expressive Activity* .....12

        B. *The Pre-Filled Advance Mail Ballot Application that VPC Sends to Voters Must be Disaggregated From the Accompanying Cover Letter* ..... 18

**III. The Pre-Filled Application Prohibition Must be Evaluated Under Deferential Standard** .....28

        A. *Rational Basis Review Should be Applied*.....28

        B. *Assuming First Amendment is Implicated, Proper Standard for Evaluating VPC’s Claims is Anderson-Burdick Test* .....29

        C. *Heightened Scrutiny Does Not Apply*. .....31

            1. *The Pre-Filled Application Prohibition Does Not Target Core Political Speech* .....31

2. The Pre-Filled Application Prohibition is Content and Viewpoint Neutral.....	36
D. <i>Kansas’ Interests Are Sufficient to Survive Any Level of Judicial Scrutiny</i> .....	40
1. Minimizing Voter Confusion, Enhancing Public Confidence, and Effectuating Orderly and Efficient Election Administration. ....	41
2. Avoiding Voter Fraud. ....	47
<b>IV. The Pre-Filled Application Prohibition Does Not Contravene VPC’s Freedom of Association Rights</b> .....	49
<b>V. The Pre-Filled Application Prohibition is Not Unconstitutionally Overbroad</b> .....	52
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	55
<b>STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	56
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)</b> .....	56
<b>CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION</b> .....	57
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	57
<b>INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS</b> .....	58
<b>Attachment 1: Memorandum &amp; Order (May 4, 2023)</b> .....	Attach. 1
<b>Attachment 2: Judgment of the Court (May 4, 2023)</b> .....	Attach. 2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACLU v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Am. Ass’n of People With Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F.Supp.2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	29, 30
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012) .....	28
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	40, 46
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 182 (1999).....	31
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	29, 30
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	41, 54
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill Cnty.</i> , 422 F.3d 848, 856 (9th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661(2010) .....	51
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l, Advert.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1464 (2022).....	37
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181(2008).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	49
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021).....	45
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F.Supp.3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 590 F.Supp.3d 8503 (M.D.N.C. 2022) .....	26
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	31, 32, 39, 40, 41
<i>DSCC v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020).....	41
<i>Faustin v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	54, 55

*Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office*, 843 F.3d 366, 372 (9th Cir. 2016).....25

*Fish v. Schwab*, 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....30

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.*, 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....14

*Heller v. Doe*, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 28, 29

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....19

*Knox v. Brnovich*, 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018) .....25

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb*, 447 F.Supp.2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006) ..24

*Lichtenstein v. Hargett*, 489 F.Supp.3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....20

*Lichtenstein v. Hargett*, 2021 WL 5826246 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 7, 2021) .....20

*Marchioro v. Chaney*, 442 U.S. 191 (1979) .....41

*Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State*, 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022) ..... 34, 39

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 38, 39

*Meyer v. Grant*, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) ..... 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

*Munro v. Socialist Workers Party*, 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....47

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 51, 52

*New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger*, 484 F. Supp.3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020) .....25

*New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger*, 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....25

*New York v. Ferber*, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....54

*Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted*, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 30, 31

*Project Vote v. Kelly*, 805 F.Supp.2d 152 (W.D. Pa. 2011) ..... 35, 36

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 37, 39

*Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State*, 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) .....48

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 23, 24

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....49

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Inst. Rts., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 9, 13, 14, 15, 18, 23

*Save Palisade Fruitlands v. Todd*, 279 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2002).....28

*Sheldon v. Grimes*, 18 F.Supp.3d 854 (E.D. Ky. 2014).....36

*Sickles v. Campbell Cnty., Ky.*, 501 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2007).....19

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 16, 17

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....41

*Tenn. State Conf. of NAACP v. Hargett*, 420 F.Supp.3d 683 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)...34

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*, 520 U.S. 351 (1997) ..... 17, 42

*United States v. O’Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 13, 40

*Utah Republican Party v. Cox*, 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 29, 30

*Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*, 444 U.S. 620 (1980).... 21, 22

*Virginia v. Hicks*, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....55

*VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger*, 609 F.Supp.3d 1341  
(N.D. Ga. 2022)..... 19, 20, 22, 33, 52

*Voting for Am. v., Steen*, 732 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 25, 26, 27, 32, 33

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade*, 488 F. App’x 890 (5th Cir. 2012).....50

*Z.J. Gifts D-2, LLC v. City of Aurora*, 136 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 1998).....40

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 12-3013 .....33

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-205 .....33

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-302a.....33

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-303 .....33

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1119(a).....36

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1122(k)(2) .....6

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1122(l)(1) .....6

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2431 .....54

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-3601 .....33  
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-3602 .....33  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 .....31

Other Materials

Joshua Eaton et al., “A Nonprofit with Ties to Democrats Is Sending Out Millions of Ballot Applications. Election Officials Wish It Would Stop,” Pro Publica (Oct. 23, 2020) .....46  
Ryan McCarthy, “Pro Publica Responds to the Center for Voter Information,” Pro Publica (Oct. 30, 2020) .....46
